

No. 21-3886

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, CAUSE BASED COMMERCE, INC., JOSEPH BAYLY,
JEREMY ROTH, DEANNA ROTH, LYNN GIBBS, PAUL GIBBS,

Petitioners,

vs.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE TECHFREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

On Petition for Review from the Federal Communications Commission,
CC Docket No. 96-45, DA21-1134

Corbin K. Barthold
Berin Szóka
James E. Dunstan
TECHFREEDOM
1500 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(771) 200-4997
cbarthold@techfreedom.org
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
TechFreedom*

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATION AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANICAL INTEREST

TechFreedom makes the following disclosure under Sixth Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Congress Did Not Permit The FCC To Subdelegate Power To USAC	4
II. Even If USAC Is “ <i>Subordinated</i> ” To The FCC, USAC Is Not <i>Overseen</i> By The FCC	5
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	4
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	4
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	4
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	4
<i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , No. 22-5487 (6th Cir. March 6, 2023)	5, 6
<i>Texas v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , No. 21-379 (U.S., March 28, 2022)	2
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	4, 5
Regulations	
47 C.F.R. § 54.709(a)(3)	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)**

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Corbin K. Barthold, *A Path Forward on Nondelegation*,
WLF Legal Pulse, <https://bit.ly/3LEdfSe> (Jan. 31, 2022)..... 1

Comments of TechFreedom, *In re Report on the Future of
the Universal Service Fund*, FCC WT Dkt No. 21-476
(Jan. 18, 2022) 1

James Dunstan, *The Arrival of the Federal Computer
Commission?*, Regulatory Transparency Project,
<https://bit.ly/3Jm9PCh> (Aug. 27, 2021) 1
